

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2018

BRIAN WRIGHT, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANGELA H. DOWS
Premier Legal Group
1333 North Buffalo Drive, Suite 210
Las Vegas, NV 89128
Phone: (702) 794-4411
Facsimile: (702) 794-4421

Counsel of record for Petitioner
BRIAN WRIGHT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PRAYER FOR RELIEF	1
II. OPINION BELOW	2
III. BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	3
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF FIRST INSTANCE	4
B. FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED	4
VI. REASONS SUPPORTING ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT	6
VII. CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX A-Unpublished Memorandum of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, November 2, 2018.....	A-1
APPENDIX B-Order of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, December 11, 2018.....	B-1
APPENDIX C-Judgment in a Criminal Case of the United States District Court for the District of Nevada, March 6, 2017.....	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 589 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2206	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Frimmel Mgmt., LLC v. United States</i> , 897 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Ohrorhaghe v. INS</i> , 38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	8
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	2, 14
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 502 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 883 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 664 F.3d 276 (9th Cir. 2011)	2, 15
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 708 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 626 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	10
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Napulou</i> , 593 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Peete</i> , 919 F.2d 1168 (6th Cir. 1990)	1, 13
<i>United States v. Rearden</i> , 349 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 270 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 812 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United States v. Soltero</i> , 510 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Tham</i> , 884 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1989)	13

United States v. Woods, 547 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2008) 2, 14

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 4

18 U.S.C. § 3583 3, 6

18 U.S.C. § 3742 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4
